

# 16-0450-cv

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Second Circuit**

---

BARCLAYS BANK PLC, BARCLAYS CAPITAL INC., ROBERT DIAMOND,  
ANTONY JENKINS, WILLIAM WHITE,

*Petitioners,*

SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION,  
PAUL S. ATKINS, ELIZABETH COSENZA, DANIEL GALLAGHER,  
JOSEPH A. GRUNDFEST, PAUL G. MAHONEY, RICHARD W. PAINTER,  
KENNETH E. SCOTT, CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED  
STATES OF AMERICA,

*Movants,*

– v. –

JOSEPH WAGGONER, MOHIT SAHNI, BARBARA STROUGO,  
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

*Respondents.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR PERMISSION  
TO APPEAL PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF  
CIVIL PROCEDURE 23(F)**

---

POMERANTZ LLP  
*Attorneys for Respondents*  
600 Third Avenue, 20<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10016  
(212) 661-1100

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS .....v

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S CERTIFICATION ORDER .....2

    A. The District Court Found that Plaintiffs Satisfied the  
    *Affiliated Ute* Presumption of Reliance.....3

    B. The District Court Found that Plaintiffs Are Entitled to the  
    *Basic* Presumption of Reliance .....3

    C. The District Court Found That Defendants Did Not Rebut the  
    *Basic* Presumption.....4

    D. The District Court Found that Individualized Damages Issues  
    Will Not Predominate.....6

    E. The District Court Declined to Shorten the Class Period .....6

III. ARGUMENT: DEFENDANTS FAIL TO MEET THIS COURT’S  
STANDARD FOR RULE 23(f) INTERLOCUTORY REVIEW .....7

    A. Defendants Fail to Identify Any Legal Question Regarding Which  
    There is a Compelling Need for Immediate Resolution Pertaining to  
    the *Basic* Presumption of Reliance. ....8

        1. Defendants Mischaracterize The District Court’s Market  
        Efficiency Analysis .....8

        2. The District Court Applied the Correct Standard in Finding  
        That Defendants Failed to Rebut the *Basic* Presumption. ....11

        3. Defendants Have Failed to Show a Lack of Price Impact  
        Under Any Standard. ....15

    B. Defendants Fail to Identify Any Legal Question Regarding  
    Which There is a Compelling Need for Immediate Resolution  
    Pertaining to the *Affiliated Ute* Presumption of Reliance.....17

C.	Defendants Fail to Identify Any Legal Question Regarding Which There is a Compelling Need for Immediate Resolution Pertaining to <i>Comcast</i> .....	18
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184, 185 L. Ed. 2d 308 (2013).....	1
<i>Aranaz v. Catalyst Pharm. Partners Inc.</i> , 302 F.R.D. 657 (S.D. Fla. 2014).....	12
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	8
<i>Carpenters Pension Trust Fund of St. Louis v. Barclays PLC</i> , 310 F.R.D. 69 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	14
<i>Dodona I, LLC v. Goldman, Sachs &amp; Co.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 261 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	18
<i>Glickenhau &amp; Co. v. Household Int'l, Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	5, 13, 16
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	passim
<i>Hevesi v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	20
<i>In re Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. (Freddie Mac) Sec. Litig.</i> , 281 F.R.D. 174 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	8
<i>In re Groupon, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 5245387 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 23, 2014).....	20
<i>In re Salomon Analyst Metromedia Litig.</i> , 544 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	12
<i>McIntire v. China MediaExpress Holdings, Inc.</i> , 38 F. Supp. 3d 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	12
<i>Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.</i> , 778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	2, 3, 6, 18
<i>Rodriguez-Molinero v. Lynch</i> , 808 F.3d 1134 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>Sumitomo Copper Litig. v. Credit Lyonnais Rouse, Ltd.</i> , 262 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	1, 7

*Weber v. U.S. Tr.*,  
484 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2007) .....7

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(f) .....1, 2  
Federal Rule of Evidence 301 .....11  
Rule 23 .....1, 2  
Rule 23(a).....2  
Rule 23(a) and 23(b)(3).....2  
Rule 23(b)(3).....3

## TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS AND DEFINED TERMS

<b>ADS:</b>	American Depositary Shares
<b>Barclays:</b>	Barclays PLC and Barclays Capital Inc.
<b>DA- __:</b>	Defendants' Appendix submitted with their Petition for Permission to Appeal Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(f), filed on February 16, 2016.
<b>Defendants:</b>	Barclays PLC, Barclays Capital Inc., Robert Diamond, Antony Jenkins, and William White
<b>Exchange Act:</b>	The Securities Exchange Act of 1934
<b>LIBOR:</b>	London Interbank Offered Rate
<b>MTD Order:</b>	The Opinion and Order of the district court regarding Defendants' motion to dismiss the Amended Complaint, filed on April 24, 2015, <i>Strougo v. Barclays PLC</i> , 105 F. Supp. 3d 330 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)
<b>Order:</b>	The Opinion and Order of the district court regarding Plaintiffs' motion for class certification, filed on February 2, 2016, <i>Strougo v. Barclays PLC</i> , No. 14-CV-5797(SAS), 2016 WL 413108 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2016).
<b>Petition:</b>	Defendants' Petition for Permission to Appeal Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(f), filed on February 16, 2016.
<b>Rule 23:</b>	Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23
